

Resolution No. 2001-951

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LAND USE DECISION BY WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE ORGEON STREET RE-ALIGNMENT

Whereas, The City Council of the City of Sherwood on May 8, 2001 adopted Resolution 2001-951, A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FINDINGS OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY STAFF FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE OREGON STREET RE-ALIGNMENT PROJECT, and

Whereas, the City recognizes that the flood plain standards of Washington County Community Development Code are equal to that of the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code; and,

Whereas, development of the Oregon Street re-alignment as approved and conditioned by Washington County will meet the performance standards of the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code flood plain requirements; and,

Whereas, the centerline of Oregon Street forms the boundary of the two jurisdictions, and the requirement of an additional permit is redundant and unnecessary; and,

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The findings and conditions included in the staff report dated April 27, 2001 regarding Washington County case file #01-148-D(CI)/FP are hereby adopted, and

<u>Section 2.</u> The Oregon Street re-alignment project is hereby permitted to commence under permits required and issued by Washington County, DSL and other state or federal agencies, where applicable.

Duly passed by the City Council this 8th day of May 2001.

Mark Cottle, Mayor

Attest: <u>CL. Wiley. City Recorder</u>